



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TESLA, INC.)	No. 375,2022
)	
Appellant,)	CASE BELOW:
)	
v.)	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
)	OF DELAWARE
THE DELAWARE DIVISION OF)	C. A. No. N21A-09-001-CLS
MOTOR VEHICLES,)	
)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:
Felicia H. Ellsworth
Sofie C. Brooks
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
Tel.: (617) 526-6000
Fax: (617) 526-5000
felicia.ellsworth@wilmerhale.com
sofie.brooks@wilmerhale.com

Ari Holtzblatt
Leon T. Kenworthy
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 663-6000
Fax: (202) 663-6363
ari.holtzblatt@wilmerhale.com
leon.kenworthy@wilmerhale.com

Kelly E. Farnan (#4395)
Tyler E. Cragg (#6398)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

Dated: December 20, 2022

Attorneys for Tesla, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FRANCHISE ACT PROHIBITS ONLY FRANCHISING MANUFACTURERS FROM OPERATING DEALERSHIPS.....	3
A. This Court Should Review The Division’s Interpretation Of The Franchise Act De Novo	5
B. The Purpose Of The Franchise Act Is To Regulate Franchises	6
C. Because The Franchise Act Already Excludes Regulation Of Tesla, There Is No Need For Statutory Amendment	8
D. Tesla Applied For A License To Sell Its Vehicles Directly To The Public, Not Through Any Dealer	14
E. Tesla Need Not Show Its Vehicles Are “New Motor Vehicles” Under The Franchise Act In Order To Obtain A License Under The Licensing Act	16
II. THE DIVISION EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY BECAUSE NO STATUTE AUTHORIZES DENIAL OF A DEALER’S LICENSE FOR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE FRANCHISE ACT	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>A.W. Financial Services, S.A. v. Empire Resources, Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009).....	21
<i>Arizona Automobile Dealers Association v. Arizona Department of Transportation</i> , 2017 WL 9753918 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Mar. 3, 2017)	11
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Services v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017).....	22
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	15
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	13
<i>Delaware Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission v. Mitchell</i> , 196 A.2d 410 (Del. 1963).....	15
<i>Delmarsh, LLC v. Environmental Appeals Board</i> , 277 A.3d 281 (Del. 2022).....	5
<i>Focus Financial Partners, LLC v. Holsopple</i> , 250 A.3d 939 (Del. Ch. 2020)	15
<i>Future Ford Sales, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Delaware</i> , 654 A.2d 837 (Del. 1995).....	1, 7, 24
<i>Greater New York Automobile Dealers Association v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 969 N.Y.S.2d 721 (Sup. Ct. 2013).....	11
<i>Harper v. Public Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 396 F.3d 348, 351 (4th Cir. 2005)	12

<i>In re Digex Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 789 A.2d 1176 (Del. Ch. 2000)	18
<i>International Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray</i> , 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>JNK, LLC v. Kent County Regional Plan. Commission</i> , 2007 WL 1653508 (Del. Super. Ct. May 9, 2007)	15
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1984 (Del. 2007)	21
<i>Massachusetts State Automobile Dealers Ass’n v. Tesla Motors MA, Inc.</i> , 15 N.E.3d 1152 (Mass. 2014)	12
<i>Noranda Aluminum Holding Corp. v. XL Insurance America, Inc.</i> , 269 A.3d 974 (Del. 2021)	3
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	12
<i>Pizzadili Partners, LLC v. Kent County Board of Adjustment</i> , 2016 WL 4502005 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 2016)	13
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	18
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	13

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-4460	11
6 Delaware Code	
§ 4901	7
§ 4902	1, 4, 5, 7, 16, 24
§ 4903	24
§ 4913	3
§ 4915	24
§ 4916	24

21 Delaware Code	
§ 6301	18
§ 6302	18
§ 6312	17, 21, 22
§ 6313	20, 21, 22, 24
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93B, § 4	12
Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 15-305	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-305.2 (2013)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-305.2	11
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 56:10-26	10
§ 56:10-27 (1985)	9
§ 56:10-27.1	10
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 415	11
63 Pa. Stat. Ann.	
§ 818.102	9
§ 818.310	9
